

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE UNION RESPONDENTS

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street, N.W.
Tenth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600

ALICE O'BRIEN
JASON WALTA
LISA POWELL
ERIC A. HARRINGTON
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7041

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
EDUARDO F. BRUERA
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

November 6, 2015

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

LAURA P. JURAN
JACOB F. RUKEYSER
CALIFORNIA TEACHERS
ASSOCIATION
Legal Department
1705 Murchison Drive
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 552-5425

JEFFREY B. DEMAIN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background Of Agency-Shop Arrangements In The Public And Private Sectors.....	3
B. California’s Collective-Bargaining And Contract-Administration Procedures	6
C. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. <i>ABOOD</i> ANNOUNCED A SOUND FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLE ROOTED IN PUBLIC EMPLOYERS’ RIGHT TO MANAGE THEIR INTERNAL EMPLOYEE RELATIONS	15
A. <i>Abood</i> Correctly Held That States’ Interests In Managing Their Workforces Justify The Limited Conditions On Employee First Amendment Interests Imposed By Fair-Share Fees	15
B. <i>Abood</i> Is Consistent With This Court’s Longstanding Employee-Speech Jurisprudence, Which Recognizes The Government’s Discretion As Employer To Structure Personnel Relations	19

C. This Court’s Repeated Reaffirmance Of <i>Abood</i> Demonstrates The Sound- ness of Its First Amendment Holding.....	26
II. <i>ABOOD</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVER- RULLED	31
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Principles Support Reaffirming <i>Abood</i>	31
1. <i>Abood</i> ’s Longevity and Repeated Reaffirmance Compel <i>Stare Deci-</i> <i>sis</i>	32
2. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Upend Significant Reliance Interests.....	32
3. <i>Abood</i> Has Proved Workable over Many Decades.....	34
4. There Is No Exception to <i>Stare</i> <i>Decisis</i> Applicable Here.....	36
B. Petitioners’ Rehashing Of Legal Arguments Rejected By <i>Abood</i> Does Not Justify Overruling It	38
1. <i>Abood</i> Gave Appropriate Weight to Public Employees’ First Amend- ment Interests	39
2. <i>Abood</i> ’s Distinction Between Col- lective Bargaining and Political Lobbying Is Sound.....	42
3. Petitioners’ Criticisms of <i>Abood</i> ’s Description of the Government’s Interests Are Unpersuasive.....	45
C. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Is Especially Un- warranted Given The Facial Nature Of Petitioners’ Challenge And Their Refusal To Develop Any Evidentiary Record.....	52

III. REQUIRING OBJECTING EMPLOYEES TO OPT OUT OF FAIR-SHARE FEES FOR NON-CHARGEABLE ACTIVITIES IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>ABOOD'S</i> FRAMEWORK AND WELL-SETTLED FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES.....	53
A. The Court Should Decline To Modify <i>Abood's</i> Well-Established And Sound Opt-Out Framework	53
B. Petitioners' Unfounded Concerns About Public Employees' "Ignorance And Inertia" Do Not Justify An Opt-In Requirement.....	56
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	36, 37
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	36
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	54
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	56
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	38, 39, 42
<i>Board of Educ. v. Round Valley Teachers Ass’n</i> , 914 P.2d 193 (Cal. 1996).....	7
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	30
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	54
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	43
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	19, 39
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	9, 27, 28, 35, 53, 54, 58
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	55
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	17, 23

<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post-secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	57
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	4, 26, 54
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	19, 20, 21, 43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	35
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	4, 27, 28, 54, 55
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	56
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	31
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	55
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	27, 28, 35, 49, 54
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	40
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	19, 39, 40
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	53
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 34, 43, 44
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	43
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	59

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	31, 38, 39, 42, 54
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2, 13, 17, 35, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46, 51
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	33
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	56
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	26, 34, 44, 46, 54
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	30
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	25, 29, 30, 54
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	31, 32, 33, 38, 43
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	2, 13, 38, 40, 41, 57, 58
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	20, 24, 25
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	16, 27, 35, 42, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51, 54
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	1, 12, 27, 35, 36, 45, 49, 50
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	56

<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	31
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v.</i> <i>Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	18, 23
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	57
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	10, 11
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	45
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	43
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	19, 42
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	36
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	37
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	4
<i>NLRB v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , <i>Local 340</i> , 481 U.S. 573 (1987)	47
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	4
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	39
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	38
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	59
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....	35
<i>Olson v. Little</i> , 604 F. App'x 387 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 15-6318 (U.S. filed Sept. 24, 2015).....	35

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	31, 33
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	55
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	20, 25, 39, 40, 42
<i>Railway Emps.' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	32, 44
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	32
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	41
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	17, 26, 39, 42, 57
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	53
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	33
<i>San Mateo City Sch. Dist. v. Public Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 663 P.2d 523 (Cal. 1983)	7
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	37
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	23
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	50

<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	40
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	25, 30, 41
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	39-40
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	51
<i>United Teachers of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 278 P.3d 1204 (Cal. 2012)	7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	31
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	52
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	46, 56
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	55, 57
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	57

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULA- TIONS

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	36
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	35
Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. § 7321 <i>et seq.</i>	40
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5, 26
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	4

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 26, 54
Cal. Gov't Code § 54957.6(a).....	22
Cal. Educ. Code:	
§ 44929.21	7, 48
§ 44932 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 48
§ 44948 <i>et seq.</i>	48
§ 44955 <i>et seq.</i>	48
Educational Employment Relations Act, Cal.	
Gov't Code §§ 3540-3549.3	6
§ 3540	7, 22, 48
§ 3543.1(a).....	7
§ 3543.2	7
§ 3543.2(a)(1)	7, 22
§ 3544	7
§ 3544(a).....	7
§ 3544(b).....	7
§ 3544.9	8, 9
§ 3546(a).....	8, 9
§ 3547	7
§ 3547(c)	8
§ 3547.5	8
§ 3548.5	8
§ 3549.1(a).....	8
Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act, Cal. Gov't Code §§ 3560-3599	6
Meyer-Milias-Brown Act, Cal. Gov't Code	
§§ 3500-3511	6

State Employer-Employee Relations Act, Cal. Gov't Code §§ 3512-3524	6
Del. Code tit. 19, § 1311A(a)(1)	48
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-9(d).....	48
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 111.85	38
Public Emp't Relations Bd. Regs., 8 C.C.R. § 32992(b)(1)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 81-2811 (1950)	4
S. Rep. No. 80-105, pt. 1 (1947).....	4

OTHER MATERIALS

Patricia N. Blair, <i>Union Security Agreements in Public Employment</i> , 60 Cornell L. Rev. 183 (1975)	6
Neil W. Chamberlain & Donald E. Cullen, <i>The Labor Sector</i> (2d ed. 1971)	6
Darrell Johnson, <i>Collective Bargaining and the California Public Teacher</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 340 (1969)	6
Dan Kaufman, <i>Scott Walker and the Fate of the Union</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2015).....	38
Richard C. Kearney & Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	3, 4, 22

Marick F. Masters & Robert S. Atkin, <i>Financial and Bargaining Implications of Free Riding in the Federal Sector</i> , 22 J. Collective Negotiations 327 (1993)	46-47
Richard B. Morris, <i>Government and Labor in Early America</i> (Northeastern ed. 1981).....	3
Joseph E. Slater, <i>Public Workers: Government Employee Unions, the Law, and the State</i> (2004)	5
Robert Jesse Willhide, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll Summary Report: 2013</i> (Dec. 19, 2014), http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2014/econ/g13-asep.pdf	33
A. L. Zwerdling, <i>The Liberation of Public Employees: Union Security in the Public Sector</i> , 17 B.C. L. Rev. 993 (1976).....	5
